
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 October 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

 

Public meeting  

(09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 9 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 31)  

Marc Berw Hughes, Director of Education, Skills and Young People, Isle of 

Anglesey County Council and representing the Association of Directors of 

Education in Wales 

Cllr Sue Edmunds, Cabinet Member People and Education, Blaenau Gwent 

County Borough Council and representing the Welsh Local Government 

Association 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Paper 1 Association of Directors of Education (ADEW) and  Welsh Local 

Government Association (WLGA) 

 

3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 10 

(10.20 - 10.50) (Pages 32 - 41)  

Elin Maher, National Director, Rhieni dros Addysg Gymraeg (RhAG) 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 2 Rhieni dros Addysg Gymraeg (RhAG) (Translation) 

 

Break  

(10.50 - 11.00) 

 

4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 11 

(11.00 - 11.30) (Pages 42 - 43)  

Hayden Llewellyn, Chief Executive, Education Workforce Council [Via Zoom] 

Eithne Hughes, Chair of Council, Education Workforce Council [Via Zoom] 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 3 Education Workforce Council 

 

5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 12 

(11.35 - 12.20) (Pages 44 - 45)  

Philip Blaker, Chief Executive, Qualifications Wales  

Richard Harry, Executive Director, Qualifications and Assessment, WJEC 

Ian Morgan, Chief Executive, WJEC  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 4 WJEC 

 

 



 

 

6 Papers to note 

(12.20)   

 

6.1 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 46 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from Universities Wales on Welsh participation in higher 

education 

 

6.2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 50 - 90)  

Attached Documents:  

Response to the Committee report from the Welsh Government 

 

6.3 Speech, language and communication needs of young people in the youth 

justice estate 

 (Pages 91 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

6.4 Children and Young People on the margins 

 (Pages 94 - 95)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from NYAS Cymru 

 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.20)   

 

Private meeting  

(12.20) 

 

8 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence 

(12.20 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  1 

Mae’r tystiolaeth yma ar gael yn Gymraeg / This evidence is available in Welsh. 
 

Children, Young People and Education Committee Evidence: 
Welsh Language and Education Bill (2024) 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Background 

The Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill is allocated to the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee for stage 1 scrutiny.  

Representatives from the Association of Directors of Education (ADEW) and the 

Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) will be providing evidence on the 

morning of October 9th. Marc Hughes, Director of Education, Skills and Young 

People at the Isle of Anglesey County Council is representing ADEW
[...]
language categories.  

- Additional funding for engagement work with parents and communities to 

promote the benefits of Welsh language education and to promote 

increased late immersion places. 

 

 

Pack Page 31



 

This document provides a translation of correspondence received from Cymdeithas yr Iaith 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar Bil y Gymraeg ac Addysg 
(Cymru) 

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee on the Welsh 
Language and Education (Wales) Bill  

WLE 14 
Ymateb gan: Rhieni dros Addysg Gymraeg (RhAG) 
Response from: Rhieni dros Addysg Gymraeg (RhAG) 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit oral evidence in relation to the Bill in question.  

We wish to note a few comments in response.  

1. The background of Rhieni dros Addysg Gymraeg 

1.1 Rhieni dros Addysg Gymraeg (RhAG) represents the interests of parents and 

carers of pupils in Welsh schools and those who wish to see the growth of Welsh 

schools and Welsh education across Wales. 

                

1.2 We represent and advocate for parents and carers that have children in 

Welsh-medium schools and also those that have not yet considered or started 

their journey through Welsh-medium education. We therefore consider that all 

parents and carers are eligible for our help and support as an organisation, from 

before birth and through their children's educational career, and that all parents 

deserve to be fully aware of the benefits, provision and linguistic outcomes of 

Welsh education in their area from the start.       

        

1.3 To this end, RhAG works by promoting and campaigning to increase the 

accessibility of Welsh education throughout Wales through various means. We 

provide direct support to parents and carers and we work closely with partners in 

the third sector, as well as local authorities and the Welsh Government, to ensure 

that Welsh education becomes more accessible for f
[...]
t of the 

accessibility of Welsh-medium education. Below you will find the table of the 

latest school census showing the numbers of Welsh schools, which are in the 

minority in most of the counties of Wales.   We emphasise the need to increase 

the number of Welsh-medium schools so that more children acquire the 

language as early and as fully as they can and follow the path of Welsh-medium 

education up to work so that they can participate fully in the bilingual economy of 

Wales. 

Pack Page 40



9 

 

https://www.gov.wales/schools-census-results-january-2023-html 

Pack Page 41



 

 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar Bil y Gymraeg ac Addysg 
(Cymru) 

This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee on the 
Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill  

WLE 12 
Ymateb gan: Cyngor y Gweithlu Addysg 
Response from: Education Workforce Council (EWC) 

Written paper from the Education Workforce Council (EWC) in preparation for oral evidence to the 

CYPE on 9 October 2024 by Hayden Llewellyn (EWC Chief Executive) and Eithne Hughes (EWC 

Council Chair) on the general principles of the Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill. 

The EWC is the independent, professional regulator for the education workforce in Wales. We 

regulate education practitioners across schools, further education, youth work, and adult/work-

based learning. The Education (Wales) Act 2014 formally sets out our aims and functions. 

In order to regulate the workforce, we are required to maintain a Register of Education Practitioners 

(the Register).  As a result, the Register provides a rich source of data about the composition of the 

education workforce in Wales, across 13 different groups of registered practitioners. Our data 

includes workforce information such as: 

 Ability to speak Welsh, teach through the medium of Welsh, teach Welsh as a second 

language 

 Recruitment and retention 

 Employment (inc
[...]
s important matter of social justice and 
would welcome a response from you by: 30 October 2024. 

I will be copying this letter to Buffy Williams MS, Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee; and Pippa Cotterill, of the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapy.  

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS  

Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Welsh Parliament  

 

Pack Page 93



Buffy Williams MS 

Buffy.Williams@senedd.wales 

Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

3rd October 2024 

Thank you for the Committee’s work on the ‘Children and Young People on the Margins’ 
inquiry. 

Dear Buffy Williams MS,  

I hope this finds you well. 

On behalf of NYAS Cymru, I would like to thank you and the Children, Young People and Education’s 

Committee for the continued work into the ‘Children and Young People on the Margins’ inquiry. 

We were thrilled that the Committee held a scrutiny session with the Minister for Children and Social 

Care and the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip on September 19th. It was 

welcomed that Committee members raised several issues regarding data collection in Wales, the 

status of return interviews, progress of the Corporate Parenting Charter and devolution of the youth 

justice system. We would like to thank you for considering the questions we had submitted to the 

Committee in support of the scrutiny session.  

The offer of a return interview 

NYAS Cymru recognise that for return interviews to be truly effective in keeping children safe after 

missing incidents, they must be child-led. We believe there has been some confusion regarding the 

process of return interviews and we wanted to clarify that we believe children should have a choice 

as to whether they participate in a return interview or not, and they should be able to decide who 

completes this interview. NYAS Cymru believe that it should be a statutory right for every missing child 

or young person to have an offer of an independent return interview and that right is taken up with 

the voluntary agreement of the child or young person, rather than it being “mandatory”. I really 

welcomed you clarifying this within the scrutiny session and would like to thank you for doing so.  

We know that across Wales access to return interviews remains unequal and not every child can access 

these services. This is why we believe making the offer of a return interview a statutory right is 

important, so all care-experienced children across Wales have an equal opportunity to decide whether 

they wish to participate in a return interview.  

Inquiry next steps 
Please would you be able to confirm the next steps the Committee will take on this important work. 

NYAS Cymru would like to offer the Committee our full support with the next steps of this inquiry, 

including helping to shape any recommendations the Committee may make to the Welsh 

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 6.4



2 
 

Government. Please do not hesitate to reach out if there is anything we can do in the coming months 

to support this. Once again, thank you Buffy for all the work you and the Committee have undertaken 

as part of this inquiry. 

 

Best regards, 

 

 
 
Sharon Lovell MBE  

Chief Executive 

NYAS Cymru  

 

 
 
  

Pack Page 95


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 9
	Paper 1 Association of Directors of Education (ADEW) and  Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)

	3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 10
	4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 11
	5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 12
	6.1 Information from Stakeholders
	6.2 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	Response from WG - e.pdf
	CYPE Cttee Report - Covering Letter_20240930.pdf
	WG response _ 20240930.pdf


	6.3 Speech, language and communication needs o

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 9 October 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14918 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Witnesses: 

Marc Berw Hughes, Association of Directors of Education in 

Wales (ADEW) 

Sue Edmunds, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Elin Maher, Parents for Welsh Medium Education (RhAG) 

Hayden Llewellyn, Education Workforce Council 

Eithne Hughes, Association of School and College Leaders 

(ASCL) Cymru 

Philip Blaker, Qualifications Wales 

Ian Morgan, WJEC 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/d15c69be-1eb4-42af-9f1b-b7adfef70d4a?autostart=True


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Manon Huws (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Hefin David MS, there was no substitute.  

1.3 The Chair welcomed Heledd Fychan MS from the Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport and International Relations Committee.  

1.4 Under Standing Order 17.24A Cefin Cambell MS declared an interest as he was part 

of the development of Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill.  

 

2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 9  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) and the Association of Directors of Education in Wales (ADEW) 

2.2 The WLGA agreed to provide further information on whether all local authorities 

agree with the Bill’s statutory target of a million Welsh speakers.  

 

3 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 10  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Rhieni dros Addysg Gymraeg (RhAG).  



 

 

4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 11  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Education Workforce Council.  

4.2 The Education Workforce Council agreed to provide a note on what factors are 

relevant in attracting prospective teachers.  

 

5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 12  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Qualifications Wales and the WJEC.  

 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted.  

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

The motion was agreed.  

 

8 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions. 


